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This year the Club progressed a little
further in consolidating its player
strength, but the ultimate prize
eluded us once again. Certainly I found
this year's loss a lot harder to accept
than last year's as it is a game I be-
lieve we lost rather than one where we
allowed our opponents to win..

This is what makes the pain of this
year even greater after the efforts of
nrevious years.

As a Club we are working as herd and
as smart as anyone. I believe the
track we are on is the right one and
the work from everyone involved -
from players to administrators and
supporters ~ needs to continue.

The work is now beginning for next
season, I know we have the most tal-
ented players in the competition and
my view is that we now have o become
the toughest, most committed side in
the competition. To the players T say,
- be uncompromising on the field when
push comes to shove; lose another
grand final - or go backwards- and a
question mark will hang over all of us,

T don't believe we can be happy with
our achievements this year

There were, however, some highlights
of the year:

s winning the second ACTAFL Club
Championship in succession;

» both senier teams making the grand
final;

o Shane Clarke winning the Mulrooney
Medal;

s Brett Matherson winning the First
Grade Best and Fairest Award;

o Luke White winning the J J McNa-
mara Medal;

= the U15s winning the premiership;

and

o the women's team winning the pre-
miership - they have been a great
acquisition to the club

I would like to congratulate all Club
award winners.

Peg Townley is to be congratulated on
winning the Best Club Person of the
year. She has been a tireless worker
for the Club over many years since
taking on the administrative role as
well as head trainer since Andy Ander-
son passed away.

Trainers supparting four teams is «
huge task and the Club is grateful to
them for their tireless efforts in sup-
parting four teams every week this
year.

Special thanks must go to Ray Baguley,
Mick Sek, Rod Cowie, Mick Danaher
and our goal kicking Treasurer, Peter
Bradley. Not many people realise how
much time is put in over fifty-two
weeks of the year to prepare the Club
to be competitive in the competition.

The players and coaches deserve a
special mention, starting last Novem-
ber and training through to the final
series was a enormous effort. T ask
you to confinue to strive for the ulti-
mate goal, I would also like to make
special mention of the efforts of Tan
Geary as Canberra District T Coach -
i's a thankless task when you lose
many of your best players on game day.
The Canberra District 1 feam con-
tributed significantly to the success
of other teams and I congratulate
them on their commitment to the Club.

The Club welcomes Rick Dolliver who
has been a tremendous acquisition in
coaching the Development Squad.

The Magpies Sports Club has again
been very good to us and thanks must
go to Jon Burrows and John Kimball
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for their support. I don't believe we would
be as competitive without the backing of
_the social club.

To all managers and support people - our
Club cannot run without you. You have been
tremendous.

WHAT OF THE FUTURE?

Over the last eighteen months, I have been
investigating how the West Canberra Foot-
ball Club.and the Belconnen Football Club
can secure the main objects both clubs have
in common - promotion of Australian Rules
football in Belconnen.

We have rewritten both Club's constitutions
so that as the West Canberra Club becomes
more diversified in its membership, we will
be able fo maintain the same objects in
these constitutions.

At the time of writing this report the West
Canberra Football Club is preparing o vote
on the changes.

The concept is that there will be five nomi-
nated directors from the football operation.
I believe the most controversial change
proposed for the West Canberra Football
Club constitution is in naming - to the Bel-
connen Magpies Sporis Club Inc.

I intend going to our membership to propose
the addition of the word 'Magpies’ in our
name - so that we would be known as the
Belconnen Magpies Feotball Club. T believe
this will create a single corporate image
which makes make good business sense.

The success of the proposal would be an
evolutionary step in the Club's history, so
that there is a fong ferm relationship be-
tween the two Clubs. This is not a first in
the Club's history and members will recall
the original lego of the Bees, closely fol-
lowed by the Blues. I believe that Magpies
needs to be embraced by all members.

T am hopeful of having the full support of
the Club with the proposed changes. To
date, the Club has made the right decisions
with the object of taking our game forward
in the Beleconnen community. I have no
doubt the same will be the case on this oc-
casion,

To Sonia - thank you for support over the
last five years. Jacob, Isaac and Noch have
also shared a significant burden and T am
grafeful to them for their patience and un-
derstanding through another seasen,

... Peter Taylor

Peter Taylor - has served a record five-year term as President, Belconnen Football Club
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This has been a year of consolida- | thanks to other sponsors, with par-
tion for the Club - with the at- ticular mention to:

tempt to maintain our budget at
the same level as last year. This  ie Aufoco;

we achieved with an increase in the RDM Insurance Brokers:

budget by 10 per cent. We feel, W R Engineering;

however, that a further increase  |» Urban Contractors;

for next year is essential in order Goddard and Partners;

to maintain our competitive edge o Best Bet Butchery; and

and, in this regard, are investigat- Totalcare. ,
» ing untapped areas of revenue.

L]

Two events - the Long Lunch and
Moving our home ground to Ainslie | Sports Night proved extremely
did not have have an adverse af-  |successful and guests who attened
fect on our gate or catering tak-  |were glowing in their praise for
ings. We had fewer home games | each function. Ray Baguley and his
compared with last year - resulting | team of helpers are doing a fine

in a reduction in revenue. Wendy | job with our functions.

Read and her team did a great job
in the catering area and should be | The car raffle and sponsorship rev-
congratulated for their efforts in |enues both achieved above budget

this difficult revenue area, results, On the expenditure side
most expenses met budget - show-

Thanks to the many players and ing great restraint and discipline

supporters who sold tickets for from the Committee members con-

Jolly Joker this year. The promo- |cerned.
tionhas turned out to be an impor-
+ant fund-raiser for the Cluband |Finally, thanks to Jon Burrows and
continued efforts of all involved is | the social club for their continued
essential. The o/’ Jokerwent of f a |support and assistance over the
few too many times for our liking  |year, and our football Committee
during the season, so we didn't for their tireless efforts, and the
achieve the profit we would have | players and supporiers of our
liked. grand Club.

This year I had the great pleasure | A full financial report will be pro-
in banking the Club's second $1 000 |vided to members at the Anhual
cheque for winning the Club Cham- |General Meeting in November.
pionships. This chore is something
T can certainly get used tol _
... Peter Bradley,
Particular thanks go to our major Honorary Treasurer
sponsors Westfield Belconnen and
Magpies - The Sports Club. Many
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CLUB PRESIDENTS

AS TURNER FOOTBALL AS BELCONNEN FOOTBALL CLUR:
CLUB: 1970 K P Jones
1948 0 O Hay 1971 R L Thomson
M Orr 1973-76 W J Simington
194%-55 L Ainswerth 1977-79 R O Brown
1956 W Cottingham 1979 J Walding
1957 J Hourigan 1980-81 R E Brown
1958 & J Burridge 1982 L Scotland
1959 R K Laird 1983-85 Ray Baguley
1960-61 J Hodgson 1986-87 Brian Read
1962 KW Nunn 1988-89 J Molony
1963-68 KP Jones 1990-91 D Bennett
1969 P J Galvin 1992 & Bartley
1970 J Dingwall 1993-95 Brian Read (until Feb '95)
1995-99 P Taylor
SERVICE AWARDS

LIFE MEMBERS

AS TURNER FOOTBALL CLUB: AS PELCORNEN FOOTBALL CLUB:

V Samuel

L Ainsworth
A N Hunter
J W Curtin
J 5 Gleeson
P McCaskill
W R Wise
Mrs P Hourigan
K P Jones

J F Sheahan
M A Gibbs
K D Mitchell

1984

1985

1987
1988

1989

1995

1996

1997

1998

D £ Thompseon
J E Hourigan

R E Brown

K Mortimer

W J Simington
Robert Anderson
Reqg Proctor

Ray Baguley
Mick Burgess
Robert Goddard
Frank Goddard
David Bennett
Judy Hynes
Micheel Price
Gary Schmidt
Peter Taylor
Tom Allison
Brian Falconer
John Malony
Brian Read

Kyt Austin
Frank Southwell
Tony Stubbs
Steve Taylor
Peter Bradiey
Steve Ryder
Michael Molony
David Williamsen

Page &



BEST CLUBMAN (Clair Jones Perpetual Trophy)

AS TURNER FOOTBALL CLUB:

1965 R Matts
1966 W Wise
1967 J Nunn
1968 R Henderson
1965 J O'Connor
1970 {R E Brown

{J Hourigan
MERIT AWARDS

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE

1986
1994

Ray Baguley
Frank Goddard

AS BELCONNEN FOOTBALL CLUB:

1971
1972
1973

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

S Lister

C Weatherill
{F Goddard
{R Proctor
Ray Baguley
W Cameron
T Allison

F Goddard

R E Brown

R Proctor

M Kargas

{R E Brown
{Ray Baguley
R Byrne

M Price

D Bennett

D Bennett

B Pocock

ACTAYL

1985
1985

1987
1588
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995

1996
1997
1998
1999

Brian Read
P Kelly

P Jonas

A Wheelens
P McCaskiil
{T Hickmott
{N Hickmott
N Kickmott
F Goddard
{M Sek

{J Netting
H Read

M Danaher
P Taylor

P Townley

Robert Anderson
Reg Proctor

"Game Day” - First Grade side take the field on Grand Final Day - September 1999
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MATCH COMMITTEE

SELECTION COMMITTEE

FIRST GRADE

RESERVE GRADE

CANBERRA DISTRICT

First Division

Second Division

TEAM MANAGERS

TRAINERS

PHYSIOTHERAPIST

TIMEKEEPERS

SCOREBOARD ATTENDANTS

Chairman
Members

Chairman
Members

Coach
Captains
Vice-Captains
Runners

Coach
Captain
Vice-Captain
Runner

Coach
Captain

Coach
Captain

First Grade
Reserve Grade

Canberra District 1
Canberra District 2

Peg Townley
Steve Ryder
Gary Schmidt

Amanda Bernsten

First Grade
Reserve Grade

Canberra District

Mick Danaher
Michael Sek
Peg Townley
Steve Ryder
Gary Schmidt

Rod Cowie
Steve Harrison

Carol Webber
Jim Donlan
Norm Sims
Len Sheedy

Tassie Van Dieman

Rick Dolliver

Steve Harrion
Daryl Read
Steve Mchar
Bob Williams

Terry O'Kane
Paul Netting
Rick Dolliver

Rick Dolliver

Kyran O' Shaughnessy
Mick Hassett

Tan Donlan

Ian Geary
Mick McIntyre

Peter Pocock
Mark Pocock

Michael Sek
Jim Donlan
Norm Sims
Len Sheedy

Carol Webber
John Lochie

Paul Gunn
Paul Gunn
Len Sheedy Nort Sims

Genevieve Netfing Alan Netting
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The match committee's job is to or-
ganise the support necessary for the
teams to frain and play. This task
starts well before the pre-season
training and continues until after the
last games, which this year was the
Grand Finals in First and Reserve
grades. We had four teams to sup-
port in season 1999. The same group
of dedicated support staff continued
in their roles.

Pre-season - Pre-season training
started in early November and we
travellled to Weodonga for practice
games in the pre-season, as well as
playing practice games in Canberra.
The trainers and team managers all
provided their customary strong sup-
port far the coaches and the players.

Managers - Mick Sek, Jim Donlan,
Norm Sims and Len Sheedy again did
terrific jobs for their teams. Mick
Sek put in many hours for the club in
erganising the player's gear, maintain-
ing the sponsorship from Totalcare
for jumper washing, doing the regis-
trar's job and keeping up to date with
the ACTAFL. Jim Donlan did his usual
no fuss and professional job for the
reserves. Norm Sims gave great sup-
port to the thirds in what was a diffi-
cult year for them on the field, in-
cluding taking up the line marking job.
Len Sheedy kept fourth division run-
ning smaothly and kept the social
spirit going.

Trainers - Our trainers continued
their excellent injury management of
the players. Thanks to Peg, Steve,
Gary and Carel. While Steve was out
of action with a leg injury Peg, Gary
and Carol carried the lead with great
dedication to the Club's cause. Also
thanks Yo John Lochie for his help
during the year. Amanda our club
physiotherapist provided her profes-
sional support.

Titme Keepers - Paul Gunn kept time
for the Seniors and the Reserves all
season and phoned scores through to
the press, He also kept track of
games played and goals scored.
Thanks to Paul for another excellent
Jjob. ‘

Runners ~ Bob Williams and Ricky
Dolliver and did the running duties
for the Seniors this season. Ian Bon-
lan did the bulk of running for the Re-
serves. Thanks fo all.

Water Carriers - Thanks to the junior
players that helped out with water
carrying on maich days. Also thanks
to 'Puds’ for doing it regularly for the
seniors.

Scoreboard - Thanks ta Genevieve
and Alan Netting for doing the score-
board at all our games at Ainslie.

A number of other people put in valu-
able work for the Club all season.
Thanks to Ray Baguley and Symon
Badenoch for organising and present-
ing the after match awards, and
Wendy Read for running the Canteen,
T apologise 1o any one T have ne-
glected to mention, many people give
some of their time at different parts
of the season To help get the teams
on the field.

We are now regarded as a compete-
tive and professional club. We will
maintain that standing and if we can
commit ourselves to improve again
next year I am sure the hard work of
all our support staff will finally pay
off.

... Mick Dancher
Viee President and
Chairman Match Committee
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Sunday 12 September 1999 will go down
as the most disappointing day of my ca-
reer. I really did feel we had the squad
of players to reach our objective of win-
ning the grand final. Our preparation
was good, right from the time we won
the second semi-final and straight
through to the grand final. The attitude
of players to rehabilitation and fraining
was excellent; our pre -game prepara-
tion was also very good: even the start
of the game was what we were looking
for. Then it all started to break down.

T believe the Club will leok back on 1999
as the best chance it has had to win its
first grand final. Who knows? ... we may
get another chance next year, or it
could be another two 1o five years or
more. Certainly, we did achieve a num-
ber of awards for the year:

= our second club championship;

= Shane Clarke winning the Mul-
rooney Medal;

e Luke White winning the J J McNa-
mara Medal; and

s our representative players being
the best players in the win over
NSW.

Unfortunately these achievements will
be shadowed by our loss to Queanbyan
in the last grand final of the century.
Hopefully in tweive months time we can
say we won the first grand final of the
new millennium,

Player numbers at training from day one
were great and remained that way for
the remainder of the season. Although
the quantity was there I felt on a num-
ber of occasions the quality was not
what it could have been, Some players
were probably not doing the extras to
help benefit their football and their
Club.

QOur start to the season was less than
impressive, but to the players credit we
won games that perhaps we should not.
Last season we had the desire o do well
but our belief let us down - this season
we had the belief but not the desire.
After an ordinary loss to Queanbeyan at
the start of round three we sat down to
discuss some issues in respect of our
performances and general attitude. The
renewed enthusiasm and focus after
that meeting was great and we then
went on to play our best football in the
final eight weeks of the season.

As all other ACTAFL clubs strive to be-
come more competitive, season 2000 is
going to be a very competitive competi-
tion. Players will need to be prepared
more than fast year both physically and
- more importantly ~ MENTALLY
TOUGHER and have a firm belief and a
burning desire to achieve our ultimate
goal.

In finishing, thanks to

= the coaching staff - Tony, Red,
Rick, Symon and Dave;

= our superb group of trainers - Peg,
Steve, Gary and Carol;

= our welfare officer and mediator -
Puds (Paul Shepherdsan);

= our Team Manager - Michael Sek;
and

»  Peter Taylor and Ray Baguley and
the Committee of the BFC.

My congratulations go to the award win-
ners and our representative players,
with a special mention to Shane Clarke
and Luke White on winning the League
Best and Fairest in their grades.

As a Club let us strive te improve over-

all, lift our work rate to achieve the
positive results we desire.

... Steve Harrison, Coach
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In commencing my report, I'd like to
take the opportunity to thank Peter
Taylor for the invitation to coach at
the Belconnen Football Club. T was
welcomed as one of the Club's own
from day one and was able to strike up
strong friendships. I was offereda
role in both the Football and social
clubs and have immensely enjoyed my
first year. It was refreshing to come
to training where players, coaching
staff and officials are all punctual,
enthusiastic and train with a purpese,

Our season starfed well - although we
experienced the highs and lows in the
first two games, with a win and a loss
against Queanbeyan and Ainslie re-
spectively. Following the start, we
played more consistently to record
five wins and one loss - a very re-
spectable beginning. Following two
successive losses the team regrouped
and put in a ten game winning streak
to finish confidently in the home and
away games.

The conclusion of the home and away
rounds saw Belconnen and Ainslie
proving they were the best two teams
in the competition and it was no coin-
cidence that the sides met in the sec-
ond semi-final. This resulted in a win
for Ainslie - however, to our team'’s
credit, there followed a resounding 92
point win against Giueanbeyan in the
Preliminary Final to give us another
erack at Ainslie in the Grand Final.

The rest, as they say, is history.

During the home and away rounds our
back line had been one of our signifi-
cant strengths - led by our Captain
Kyran O'Shaughnessy and ably as-
sisted by Mick Hassett, Andrew

McIntosh and Darren Stocks. Qur
mid-field, with Dean Knight, Robert
Hanily, Cameron Day (when not playing
First Grade), Jason Moore and
Solomon Fitgerald were matching it
with any team. Our forward line -
which sometimes boasted the likes of
Luke White, Michael Sammons, David
Klepp, Tony Mahar, Nick Egan, Ben
Edwards and Lyndsay Seymour (until
he broke his wrist) - went on its
merry way in scoring goals,

In closing, I congratulate all award

winners in all grades. In particular,
congratulations to Shane Clarke and
Luke White on their League medals,

T also wish to acknowledge the sup-
port I received from our hard-
working Committees (both Football
and Social Clubs) and my fellow coach-
ing staff - especially Steve Harwison,
who has taught me a great deal in sea-
son '99. Special thanks also fo Symon
Badenoch for his help through the
year and Tassie van Diemen and Rod
Cowie as fellow selectors. Ian Geary's
efforts as Canberra District 1 coach
should be acknowledged - he supplied
endless numbers of players to field a
competitive team all season,

A special mention must go to our med-
ical staff who worked tirelessly all
year fo keep players on the paddock.

Our playing staff must also be con-
gratulated on their contribution,
Let's make the Year 2000 the year of
the Belconnen Magpies!

... Rickie Dolliver, Coach
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Division 1

Season 1999 was not successful on the
scoreboard, winning just the one game.
The start of the season saw only three
players remaining from the team that
had made the finals in 1998,

The position of this team within the
Club means that each week thereis a
very different set of playing personnel.
On one occasion we had fo make nine
changes to the selected 18 between
tpm and the 2.15pm game time. This
was a group of players who got to-
gether at 2.15pm and went out and
played to satisfy their individual re-
quirements.

The final half of the season saw the
team totally out-played. After our
biggest loss for the season, against the
second bottom team, a group of players
thrown together in adversity, decided
to accept the challenge. This group
developed fo form the nucleus of the
team and set about improving the per-
formance of the team in the secend
half of the season and winning at least
one game. That they were able to
achieve this is something they should
be proud of.

Attendance at training increased with-
out the reward of success. The
greater the challenge the better we
played. It was pleasing to observe the
players develap to the stage where
they were a team.

Congratulations fo all award winners
and to Ben Danaher who achieved 100
Club Games. Special thanks to Norm
Simms for his tireless work as Team
Manager, runner, water runner and fa-
ther confessor,

Thanks alsa to Margaret for the work
assisting Norm and water running.

To Vaughan Geary and Carl Schroder
thank you for the many times you acted
as runner or water runner after playing
yourselves in The game before. Also, a
big thanks to Peg Townley and Gary
Schmidt and the other trainers and to
those brave parents, friends and loved
ones who continued to support when
things got tough. You really had to love
them some days.

Finally I would like o thank all the
players for the enjoyment they gave
me this year. The challenge is to go
forward from here and make all the
early disappointment worthwhile.

T wish you all the best,

... Ian Geary, Coach
Division 2

The Club's Canberra District 2 team
was blessed with having consistent
numbers all year - we finished with the
same 40 we started. Some of the
older heads were able to pass on skills
and expertise to those who had not
much experience of Australian Rules
football and their efforts were very
much appreciated.

Congratulations fo all trophy winners -
these players are receving awards for
their special efforts. Special mention
to CD 2 trophy winners - Tony Gibbon,
Andrew Day, Peter ('Spud') Bradley,
John Rankine and Karl Schroder.

Finally, T would like to thank the Com-

mittee of the Belconnen Football Club
for their support over the year,

... Peter Pocock, Coach
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After turning up to the "Come and Try
ACTWAFL" day, we were signed to
the Belconnen Magpies Club. The nu-
cleus of the team comprised ACT
Touch representatives. Other players
in the team had their foundations in
other sports, including: basketball,
OzTag and rugby union.

Having absolutely no idea about Aus-
tralian Rules, our overal| athletic abil-
ity and team skills were our greatest
assets. That and a desire to be suc-
cessful led to our continued good re-
sults. Inthe first few games most
people tried out all the positions. It
became quite clear to most whether
they wanted fo give or receive pain.
With the pain came the opportunity
for glory and thus our forward line
was built around the ambitious and
brave. Those who discovered from
first-hand experience the pain with-
out the glory settled into the defen-
sive line. And the rest experienced a
bit of both and controlled the middle
of the field.

Over time we learnt and developed nu-
merous skills, Apart from the obvious
~ kick, mark and handball -~ we started
to develop an awareness of the nu-
ances of the game. Without doubt the
most difficult aspect of the game was
getting the ball of f the ground. The
weather conditions didn't help aur
cause, but some of the girls developed
some strange but fairly effective
strategies in clearing the ball. We
loak forward to playing during the day
and hopefully the ball will come back
to us if we decide to have a bounce.

Of course at some stages in some
games a few of us got our ambitions
mixed up with our abilities. This usu-
ally led to a fairly hefty penalty
{usually on the wrong end of a big
tackle - although this supplied numer-
ous laughs for those not on the re-
ceiving end).

To finish both minor Premier and Pre-
miers in the ACTWAFL in our inaugu-
ral year was not only very pleasing,
but a shock to all of us. Losing only
two games during the year we defi-
nitely stamped our authority in only
the second year of the ACTWAFL. All
year games were played in great
spirit, enthusiasm and a real competi-
tive nature - which is a credit to the
girls and the competition organisers,
A special thanks to the ACTWAFL
committee for all their hard work.

With the possibility of day games and
the increase from nine-a-side to 16 a
side next year, hopefully we can im-
prove on the skills learnt this year and
gain a greater knowledge of the game
next year.

Overall a very enjoyable season was
had by all assaciated with the Belcon-
nen Women's Magpies Team.

The Team would like to thank the Se-
nior Club for welcoming us info the
fold and supporting us in our endeav-
ours - particularly Peter Taylor and
Ray Baguley. To Magpies, the Sports
Club - a big thanks for your welcome,
especially John Kimball and Jon Bur-
rows. The season would not have been
the same without the support of the
two sides of the Club.

We would also like to thank all the or-
ganisers of the ACTWAFL, all oppos-
ing players, the umpires, our greatest
supporter Fred Schwinghammer, our
umpire Adrian Browne, our supporters
and especially our organiser and team
manager for all her hard work, Mel
Lever.

... Owen Gregory
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Having been appointed in February
1999 as Junior Development Officer
and Reserve Grade Coach, I feel very
proud and privileged to have had the
opportunity to help continue to lay the
platform for the future of the Belcon-
nen Football Club - through our junior
clubs and the schools in our large com-
munity.

With over 30 schools in the area com-
prising primary, secondary and college
levels, it is a big area to cover. The
AFL's main push this season has been in
the development of the code through
the primary schools combined with pro-
motion of the AusKick program.

My involvement as Development Offi-
cer has included sports expos, major
clinics at Lyneham, Mawson and Foot-
ball Park and the co-ordination of the
AusKick Day at the Ainslie Football
Club.

During the middle of the season T had
the pleasure of selecting and coaching
the Belconnen Primary Schools Sports
Association District team. Although
the team was not very successful, it
performed creditably.

Our Super Clinic for our own two junior
clubs was a resounding success - with

most Reserve Grade players attending
and passing on valuable knowledge to
our players of the future.

In summary, I believe the season has
been very busy and successful. T've
certainly found it very satisfying. We
have conducted over 200 clinics in the
Belconnen area and I am confident this
bodes well for the future of our Senior
Club,

In closing, I would like to thank Leigh
McPhan and the West Canberra Junieor
Club Committee as well as David Gal-
lagher and the Belconnen Junior Club
Committee, John Williams and Paul
Netting deserve particular thanks for
their assistance throughout the season
as well as other players who assisted
me.

I also wish to recognise the efforts of
Peter Cates, Steve Sharp, Rebecca
McCaskill and the rest of the staff
within the Club. In addition, I thank
AFL Canberra (especially Peter Mc-
Grath, Ben Fibbs and James Sealy).

... Rickie Dolliver

First Grade Banner - Grand Final Day 1999
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Belconnen

A season of growth, some trials and
some success.

Belconnen Juniors had nine teams in
the ACT Australian Football Junior
League this season. This represented
an effective increase of two teams.
We managed a combined Belconnen/
West Canberra Under 18 team under
the banner of Belconnen Magpies. Our
player numbers increased, particularly
in our younger ages - our Under 8s and
Under 9s having over 20 players each
and enjoyed terrific seasons. Com-
bined with over 50 participants in
AusKick (introductory skills and par-
ticipation), the year has been very en-
couraging in terms of recruiting young
children to football.

Our Under 18s demonstrated they
were competitive with all teams in the
competition with some good perfor-
mances. The season did have its dis-
appoinfments with variable player
numbers and too little support. Both
the junior and senior clubs owe much
to the perseverance of coach Shane
Evans, trainer John Lockie and the
leaders in the team - we will reap the
rewards for their efforts in coming
years.

We had two sides who made the finals.

Qur Under 15s, under the guidance of
Belconnen legend David Bennett fin-

ished the home and away seasen third
but won all three finals fo win the pre-
miership. A fantastic effort. Our Un-
der 12s proved to be one of two out-
standing feams in the competition -
they won the second semi-final but
went down by a mere 5 points in the
&rand Final in a game where the whole
team gave 100 per cent.

Belconnen Juniors is very grateful for
the support it received this season
from the senior club. Through sup-
port provided, we were able to offer
free registration this season ~ this
undoubtably helped boost our numbers
for the season. We have worked to-
gether to foster junior development in
schools, The effectiveness of this ac-
tivity needs to be improved, but is
nevertheless an important activity.
Many senior players have assisted, en-
couraged and supported our junior
teams during the séason.

Belconnen Juniers are delighted to be
associated with the Belconnen Mag-
pies. We grieved at the disappoint-
ment of grand final day - but we know
that the professionalism, effort and
commitment will surely bring its re-
ward in the near future.

... David Gallagher, Junior President
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West Canberra

Following on from season '98, there has been a
further increase in the number of players in-
volved in the West Canberra Junior Football
Club - with sides entered in the Under 8s, 9s,
10s, 125, 135, 14s, 155 and a combined side af
the Under 18 level. This was an increase of
one side on last year and there was, in addition,
another successful year run for the AusKick
program. The numbers taking part in AusKick
are very encouraging and it is hoped that they
will franslate to extra players in the ACTAFJL
competiton next year.

Mike Attwell again headed a great group who
looked after the AusKick program. This is the
real nursery of future sports people and espe-
cially Australian Rules football. The work done
at this level is greatly appreciated - although T
think the adults sometimes have more funl In
addition, Rick Dolliver's work in the schools and
promoting the AusKick process is greatly ap-
preiated and hopefully will continue,

Mike Attwell again headed a great group who
looked af ter the Auskick program, This is the
real nursery of future sports people and espe-
cially Australian Rules football. The work done
at this level is greatly appreciated - although I
think the adults sometimes have more funl In
addition, Rick Dolliver's work in the schools and
promoting the AusKick process is greatly ap-
preciated and hepefully will continue.

The Under 8s and 9s were coached by Greg
Cassimatis - ably assisted by many. This was a
big ask as the times for commencement of one
age cut across the time to finish the other
age. Finding a person to coach one of these
sides was not fruitful and it is intended fo ap-
proach a wider range of prospective coaches
next year. The Under 10s were coached by
Shane Harvey, also assisted by many, and he
has enjoyed this role. Henry Posch coached
the Under 125 and has been involved with the
team in previous seasons,

Malcolm Fischer coached the Under 13s
through a very good season and made the Pre-
liminary Final. The team performed well

throughout the year and has a very good nu-
cleus for the future years. Brett Langham
coached the Under 14 side and the players re-
sponded well to his coaching. Mick Drage and
Dave Fitzgerald took on the Under 15s - which
was another side playing well in spurts. As
noted by David Gallagher, above, the Under 18
combined side was coached by Shane Evans and
was known as the Belconnen Magpies. The
team had a tough year, but played some meri-
torious football. They are to be congratulated
as a group for their efforts. The combined
side was administered by the Belconnen Junior
Football Club this year and we are grateful for
their efforts.

The Club, in conjunction with the Belconnen
Junior and Senior Clubs, appointed Rick Dol-
liver as the Junior Development Officer. He
has been responsible for running, either by
himself or with other suitable senior players,
hundreds upon hundreds of clinics at schools
and has established a network for future
years. As noted in Rick's report, the main fo-
cus has been on building the AusKick base and
I believe this is the feeder to Club competi-
tion.

I would like to thank senior players who as-
sisted at training and with AusKick. The play-
ers' presence is good for the junior players to
see and gives the players a clue of the senior
Club and what they can aspire to.

The West Canberra Junior Football Club con-
gratulates the senior Club for the advance-
ment o two grand finals - regardless of the
result. Both the First and Reserve Grade sides
have many Belconnen and West Canberra Ju-
niors within them and the continued advance-
ment of these players is crucial for local junior
development. Separately, the Magpies Juniors
congratulate David Bennett and his Under 15
Belconnen side for winning the flag.

The Magpies Juniors would like to thank
the Belconnen Football Club for the finan-
cial assistance in covering costs for the
Development Officer as well as their por-
motion of senior football through the junior
ranks. I would also like to thank Magpies - The
Sports Club for their direct financial support
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in the employment of the Junior Devel- | mal and informal - and the assistance in
opment Officer. This year the social |running events is greatly appreciated.

club provided equal amounts to both ju-
nior Clubs to allow the Clubs to pro- ... Leigh McPhan, Junior President
mote free registration. This is a posi-
tive message in promoting Australian

Rules football and is very much appre-
ciated. The Club also provides a great
facility for other functions both for-

“We're a Happy Team Belconnen” - so say the victorious co-captaing of the UL premiership side, Lexie Bennett
and Mat bryden
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As we enter Belconnen's 30™ year, it
is appropriate to acknowledge the
outstanding contributions of a num-
ber of members which have been an
integral part of the story of the Bel-
connen Football Ciub. Inrecognition
of their special place in the history
of the Club, a Roll of Honour was un-
veiled on Presentation Night 1999,
The Roll of Honour will continue to
grow with the Club in its develop-
ment of, and participation in, Aus-
tralian Football in the Belconnen
community,

It should be noted that the West
Canberra Football Club has appointed
a Commiftee with a view to compiling
a Roll of Honour to acknowledge con-
tributions made by members of the
West Canberra Football Club.

Inaugural members of the Belconnen
Football Club Roll of Honour are:

TOM ALLISON

Tom Allison became the Club's first
senior coach in 1971 after playing
more than 100 senior games for
North Melbourne and Victoria, He
was captain-coach from 1971-1674
and then continued as a player, win-
ning fwo best and fairest awards
(1971 and 1976} in 106 games with
his classical football skills. Tom took
the new Club to its first finals ap-
pearance in first grade in 1972. He
also coached and played for the ACT,
Tom served on the Football Commit-
tee in 1972-1976 and 1978-1981 and
played a major fundraising role on
the Supporters Group. Tom was
Best Clubtnan in 1976 and became a
Life Member in 1995,

ROBERT ANDERSON

Robert 'Andy’ Anderson served the
Turner and Belconnen Football Clubs

as a trainer and head trainer for 31
years from 1963 until his death in
1994, His eminence in the field was
recognised with his appointment as
head trainer for ACT Representative
Teams. Andy was unwavering in his
support of the Club and its players,
doing much more than ministering to
the body with his friendship, enthu-
siasm and faithful service. Andy was
awarded Life Membership in 1984 as
one of the Club's greatest support-
ers and servants. He received the
ACT Austrafien Footbal! League Cer-
tificate of Merit in 1985,

RAY BAGULEY

Ray Baguley was a member of the
first senior team in 1971, having
played for the predecessor Club,
Turner. Over the next ! years,
Bags played 169 games as a full back
or back pocket, including 115 in first
grade for which he became the first
player to reach 100-games. He was a
member of the 1978 Reserve Grade
premiership side. His off-field ser-
vice continues with more than 15
years on the Football Committee and
four years as President from 1982-
1985, Bags was Best Clubman in
1974 and 1981, became a Life Mem-
ber in 1985 and received the Na-
tional Football League Merit Award
in 1986.

DAVID BENNETT

David Bennett retired in 1992 after
a record 302 Club games (268 in
first grade) as full back and centre
half back over 18 seasons. A Belcon-
nen junior, David played his first se-
nior game in 1976 and went on to win
three best and fairest awards
(including in his final season) and fin-
ishing runner-up four times. Curly
was first grade captain in 1990 and
represented the ACT. His distin-
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guished service as a player was achieved
while also serving on the Committee from
1982-1995. As President in 1990-1991 he
lead the Club in its relocation to the West
Canberra premises, which laid a firm founda-
tion for the future. David wds Best Clubman
in 1984 and 1985 and became a Ln‘e Member'
in 1988. '

FRANK GODDARD

Frank Goddard began his involvement with
the Turner juniors'in 1967 and over the next
30 years compiled a staggering record of out-
standing administrative service to the Club as
one of the rocks on which the Club's exis-
tence is sol:diy based, Frank was first grade
team manager from 1972-1977 and served on
the Committee from 1972-1978 and 1986~
1997, mostly as Secretary. Frank's roles over
many years have also included Club Registrar,
ACTAFL delegate and editor of the Annual
Report. He was Best Clubman in 1973, 1977
and 1994 and became a Life Member in 1987.

Frank was awarded the National Football
League Merit Award in 1994.

ROBERT GODDARD .

Robert Goddard was a Turner junior who
played with Belconnen in its first season in
1971 and over the next 15 years played 226
Club games and became the first player to
record more than 100 games in each of first
and reserve grades. An elegant winger, Rob
was captain-coach of the 1982 and 1984-
1985 Reserve Grade sides and won the best
and fairest award in that grade in 1981 and
1982. Rob joined the Club Committee in
1983, on which he served for a total of eight
years including as Vice-President for several
years. Rob is the author of the wonderful
history of the Club, 'The First 25 Years'. He
was awarded Life Membership in 1985,

MICHAEL PRICE

Michael Price joined Belconnen in 1976 and
played 103 games in first grade on the half

forward flank until his retirement af the end”

of 1981. He was Most Consistent Player in
1977. After his retirement as a player,
Michae! continued as an outstanding adminis-
trator and served on the Ciub Committee
from 1982-1987 and 1991-1997, including
nine years in the demanding position of Trea-

surer. His work as Treasurer, including many -
yyears in charge of fundraising, has been in-

strumental in the survival and growth of the
Club:* Michiael was Best Clubman in 1983 and
was awarded Life Membership in 1988.
GARY. SCHMIDT

Gary Schmidt began his association with Bel-

connen in 1970 as an under 19 player and also . "

played, from time to time, with the Reserve
Grade. In the mid-seventies Gary turned his
attention to medical and training support. As

a member of the training staff since then, he
has made an outstanding contribution to the

Club and its players, with a record of service
now well into its third decada During that
time Gary has made an enormous effort fo
attend countless training nights and match

days for the senior grades and apply his ex- o

pertise to the benefit of the players. Gary -
was awarded Life Membership in 1989.

PETER TAYLOR |

A Belconnen junior, Pefer Taylor began his
first grade career in 1977 and finished in
1991 af ter 16 years service with 256 C!ub
games. Pup's distinguished piaymg career,

mainly as a rover, included 219 games in first d

grade, a record five best and fairest awards .

and three times runner-up. Peter wasalsoa .

regular ACT representative player. Peter was
on the Committee in 1982 and from 1995-
1999 has served a record five year term as
President, during which the Club has consoli-~

dated its position in the ACTAFL and its rela-.

tionship with the West Canberra premises.
Peter was Best Clubrman in 1998 and became a
Life Member in 1989,
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:'?j 1999 Trophy Wmners

F1 RST G RADE
-+ Runner Up Best and Fairest. -~ Steve Mohar
-+ Most Consistent :: Terry Okane
&} Most Courageous Traig Lorrbert
Best First Year Player _ Luke White
Coach's Trophy " Daryl Read -
Best Defensive Player Terry O'kare
Best Finals Player - - - Ben Aulich .
| RESERVE GRADE
_ Bestand Fairest. .. Kyran
. o ~ O'Shaughnessy
_ Runner Up Best and Famesf Dean Knight
| Most Consistent Luke White ~
| Most Improved " James Dunne’
" Best Te,nmPlayer i Solomon
“Coach's Trophy * David Caldwell .
Best Finals Player ... - . Cameron Day

CANBERRA DISTR[CT1

M;ck Mcl”nhme

Best and Fairest
- Runner Up Best and Fairest  Dean Knight . .
Most Corsistent Ben Dancher
MostImproved SamTowill '
 Coach’ sTrophy T Kaeir Ma__:DdrhId

o CANBERRA DISTRICT 2

" Best and Fairest
Runner Up Best and Fairest
Most Consistent

Most Improved
Coach's Trophy

Tony Gibbin .,

Andrew Day
Peter Bradley
John Rankine

Kar! Schroder

JUNIOR CLUB RISING STAR

Frank Goddard Rising Star

Trophy

Leigh Lavery

1999 'Miies’cqné? |
PLAYER STATISTICS

P Bradley
M Molony
I Donlan
T williams
ARigom
o B Donaber. o
H iTGarreH -
.5 Maher .
o M Pocock
A Smith
8 Aulich
5 Caldwell
Abay
" SEgan ¢
"~ A Gibbin
o M McIntyre
~. K-Meredith
- Michael Williams

235 Club Matches
213 Club Matches
150 Club Matches

100 Chib Matches

50 Club Matches

REPRESENTATIVE HONOURS |
Australian Representatives

All Australian Jumper. =07 ¢

1998 Adam Ryder'

Aus‘cralaan Schoolboys (’U16) Team

1983 ~ RoganSharp 1991 Andrew Irwin - =
1984 .. DonPyke: - -1993  David Mair. .

1988 :::- BenAufich - 1995, Robert Phillips
1991 Paul Cra:g o ' o

Aus‘crahan Teal Cup (U17) Team

1984 FRogan Shar'p 1989 Ben Aulich

Australian Super Rules (Over 35)

1983  Max Johnstoii

Australian Universities Team
1991  Sean Walsh '
VSFL NSW/ACT Rams Teamn (U/18)

1996  Scott Caldwell 1996 Craig Lambert
1996  Rebert Phillips 1996 Andrew McIntosh
1997  Robert Phillips 1998 Luke White
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ACTAFL Senior Teams

Coach: T Allison 1973, 74

Players:
B Allison

T Allison
B Aulich

D Bennett
€ Bravo

B Broad

M Chinnick
&.Lonn
J Dess

S TFisher
D Frankel

C Graham
& Hocking

1986

1971,73,74
1590

1979

19%4

1997
1972,74,75
1984, 85
1984, 85
15998

1989, 50,36

1979
1983-88

R Koehne

P Johnson
€ Lambert
D Lowe
Ilow

5 Mahar

J Manson
M Manson
B Mathezon
B Matthews
N Mardling

L Moloney
P Netting

ACTAFL UNDER 23 OR COLTS TEAMS

B Allison
S Bayer

J Dess

D Folconer
M Hassett
R Howe

J Kennedy
M Killer

1985
1985
1983
1982
1990
1989
1992
1985

D Klep

J Lawson

B Matthews
5 Michelle
T O'Kane

T Pyke

D Scotland

1971,72

1975

1998

1985
1983, 84
1994, 1998-9%
1978-80
1976-80

1998-59

1990, 93
1993

1579
1997-98

1992

1982

1986, 90, 92
1984-86
1992

1984

1984

BELCONNEN JUNIORS WHO HAVE PLAYED FOR AFL
cLuUBsS
Brett Allison (North Melbourne) 1987-99
1989-96

Don Pyke (West Coast Eagles)

T O'Kane

S O'Brien
D Oliver
W Quade
R Randall
A Ryder
P Searle
R Sharp

- B-Smith

“JSmith
PTaylor

R White
5 Widera

R Sharp

B Smith

J Smith

A Stubbs
D Tuek

R Walker
M Warnken

1993, 95, 96,
$98-99

1994

1986
197¢,79, 80
1978

1598

1979

1985, 88

1994
1987,89,50

1980, 82,84
B7

1975,78, 81
1976-79

1986
1992
1986
1988, 89
1990
1989, 90
1990

Mick Danaher - a tireless worker as Vice-President and Chairman of the Match Commitiee
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Coaches and Captains

Coach
Captain

Year

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1579

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

Firsts

T Allison
T Allison

T Allison
T Allison
T Allison
T Allison
T Allison

T Allison

P Johnson

P Johnson

€ Weatheril]
J Calvert

¥ Hassett
J Calvert

{K Hassett
{N Conlan
{M Gibbs

{M Chinnick
{L Moloney
N Smith
N Smith

R White

R White

L Moloney
L Moloney
L Moloney
L Moloney
Ilow

I Low

ILow
Ilow

K &rigg

K Grigg

N Smith
& Hocking

G Hocking

& Hocking

A Jesualenko
J Dess

{A Jesualenko
{Brian Read
J Dess

Brian Read

D Bennett
Brian Read

M Housley

Reserves

J Hourigan
J Hourigan

J Hourigan
J Hourigan
B Falconer

B Davenish
{L Pickering
{€ Weatherill
L Pickering
€ Weatherill
M Drekovic
B Wight

P Sheedy

W Gregory
P Sheedy

B Sheridan

P Sheedy

B Sheridan
5 Whennan
K Tucker

K Tucker

B Sheridan
Rob Goddard
Rob Goddard
Rob Goddard
& Rebecca

& Rebecca

Rob Goddard
Rob Goddard
Rob Goddard
Rob Goddard
N O'Neill
N O'Neill

M Burgess
8 Diamond
& O'Neill
B Diamond
M Pledge

M Pledge

G Monaghan
& Martin

L McPhan
M Sloan

Colts

Ray Baguley
J Talikka

J O'Connor
M Drekovic
John O'Dea
T Fardell

W Cameron

W Sleeman
J Stankevicius

W Cameron
{P Falconer
{8 Lowes

D Macilwain
{P Taylor
{R Wylucki
D Macilwain

D Tompsett
R Green

C Altaus

N C'Neill

M Walding
N O'Neili

P Bradley

M Burgess
J Phillips

M Burgess
{M Nicholson
{6 O'Sullivan
M Burgess
Rogan Sharp
M Burgess
D Heitel

M Burgess
{T Xirakis
{5 Reid

& Matthews
B Trevaskis
G Watt

B Matthews
€ Aulich

M Hassett
P Bradley
S Miller

& Bartley
A Reed

Monaro/Canb .

Dist Div 3

& Monaghan

D Browning

P McCaskill
P McCaskill
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Coaches and Cap‘cains (continued)

Year Firsts Reserves Colts Monaro/Canb Canb Dist
bist
Coach 1993 M Wingate L McPhan Brian Read {N Hickmott
Captain J Smith P Bradley J Williams {R Pocock
1994 J Harper M Housley S Evans
J Harper M Molony Brendan Read
1995 J Harper M Housley S Evans A Endall
J Harper M Hassett D Brazel A Endall
1996 J Harper M Burgess S Evans 5 Riley
J Harper M Hassett J Terron S Riley
1997 J Harper L McPhan P Rea S Riley
S Badenoch M Hassett A Day S Riley
1958 S Harrison T Van Diemen T White T White
5 Badenoch A Stubbs
1999 S Harrison R Delliver I Geary P Pocock
{D Read K O'Shaughnessy M McIntyre M Pocack
{T O'Kane

Club Best and Fairest
WINNERS AND RUNNERS UP

First Grade (From 1977 -~ Cleve Weatherill Memorial Perpetual Trophy)

Year Winner Runner-Lp Year Winner Runner-Up
1971 T Allison B Jones 1986 M Manson P Taylor
1972 M Chinnick R Koehne 1987 P Taylor & Hocking
1973 P Bateman B Prendergast 1988 D Bennett {7 Dess
1974 R White M Lawn {J Dunne
1975 R White 5 Widera 1989 P Taylor D Bennett
1976 T Allison R Kozhne 1990 {B Aulich B Matthews
1977 J Manson D Bennett {D Frankel
1978 5 Widera P Taylor 1991 B Smith N Mardling
! 1979 P Taylor D Tompsett 1992 D Bennett M Diamond
E 1380 D Bennett L Moloney 1993 M Housley B Smith
1981 R White D Bennett 1994 P Netting J Harper
1982 P Taylor D Falconer 1995 T O'Kane D Mair
1983 G Hocking D Bennett 1996 5 Mahar A Ryder
1984 G Hocking P Taylor 1997 C Lambert D Mair
1985 P Taylor & Conn 1998 S Mahar T O'Kane
1959 B Matherscn 5 Mahar
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Reserve Grade (Oscar Washington Perpetual Trophy)

Year
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
w77
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

1983
1984
1985

Winner

B Devenish
A Richards
L Pickering
Rob Baguley
J Talikka

P Sheedy

P Stubbs

P Butterworth
B Siade

R Lipp

Rob Goddard
Rob Goddard

F Southwell
F Southwell
& Lyall

Runner-Up
J Hourigan
J Hourigan
G Moss

P Sheedy
M Wigley
S Whennan
& Burgess
D O'Maliey
R Lipp

W Sleeman
F Southwell
{A Stuart
{5 Taylor
H Daw

W Maloney
G Martin

Year
19846

1987
1988

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

Winner
J Broekhuyse

B Diamond
& Gill

D Molony

& Martin

E Hourigan

& Hassett

D Carmichael
M Walsh

J Smith

M Diamond

5 Monghan

& Mclaughlan
K O'Shaughnessy

Runner-Up
{5 Martin

{P McPhan

J Broekhuyse
{6 Conway
{P Wallensky
¢ Maher

D Bryce

5 Reid

M Molony

& Richter

D Dawe

A Stubbs

A Stubbs

J Moore

A Stubbs

D Knight

Under 19 (Colts) Grade (From 1975 - Reg Proctor Perpetual Trophy)

Year
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

Canberra District (Open Age) - 1999 Division 1

Year
1995
1996

Winner

J Talikka

M Drekovic
J Manson

P Taylor

F Southwell
Ross Goddard
D Tompsett
W Maloney
D Falconer
b Kennedy
G Lyall

5 Michelle
Rogan Sharp

Winner
P Ryder
R Kelly

Runner-Up
M Sawa

M Manson
T Hughes
P Falconer
F Southwell
W Agnew
A Brown
M Dunne
H Daw

B Burke

5 Jones

b Heitel

Runner-Up
A Endall
A Davidson

Year
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

Year
1997
1998
1999

Winner

R Carter

M Garrity

B Matthews
B Matthews
N Culnane
D Read

A Reed

S Badenoch
T Gourgard
J Lalor

W Manning
T Kilgower
No Award
Mo Award
No Award

Winner

J De Heus
T McKay

M McIntyre

Canberra District (Open Age) - 1999 Division 2

Year
1989
1991
1992

Winner

T Monaghan
? McCaskill
R Pocock

Runner-Up
D Williamson
P Pocack

{5 Hobbs

{A Patmore

Year
1993

1598
1999

Winner
A Endall

D Frankel
A Gibbin

Runner-Up
Rogan Sharp
M Molony

A Monaghan
D Williamson
5 Briggs

W Read

B Matheson
A Schell
Brendan Read
R Gilbert

N Bond

A McIntosh

Rurmer-Up
P Huppatz
M Henry

D Knight

Runner-Up
M Pocock

K Hewitt
A Day

Page 26



1999 VOTING

First Grade ~ 17 Matches

Matherson B 32

Mahar S 28
Coupe b 24
O'Kane T 23
Aulich A 21
Lambert C 19
Clarke 5 19
Donlan N 18

Reserve Grade ~ 17 Matches

Q'Shaughnessy K 23

Knight D i7
Bloom A 15
White L 15
Dunston J 14
Stocks D 14
Coupe D 13
Day C i3
Klep D i2
McIntosh A 12
Moore J i2
White B 12

Canberra District Division 1 - 17 Matches

MeIntyre M 73
Knight D 25
McLachlan G 21
Smith 5 20
Terron O 19
Danaher B 12
Egan 5 10
lees S 10
Amos M 8

Crowe D B

McPhan L 8

Canberra District Division 2 - 17 Matches

Gibbin A 45
Day A a8
Pocock M 32
Bradley P 26
Molony B 19
Kelly R 18
Stonham J 15
Collins B 13
Woods 5 10
Dolliver R g

Moore J 9

Garrett T 14
Garrett A 14
White B 13
Broad B 13
Phillips R 1
Meredith K 10
Tuck D 8
Read D 7
Hanily R 11
MardlingN 11
Egan N 11
Nefting P 11
Edwards B 10
Garrett A 10
Mahar A 10
Williams J 1Q
Seymour L 9
Van DiemanJ 8

Fitzgerals 5 7

Hassett M

Morse T
Williams J
Hassett &
McDonald K
Mosher D
Williams A
Williams M
Brazel D
Rankine J
Towill &

Pocock &
Ryan 8
Brown J
Lewin M
Axelby H
Moss N
Rankin J
Franke! D
Molony M
bavidson A
Kelly M

4

oA oo N

w oW b b OO WD

Smith A
Read B
Hocper b
Egan N
Mahar T
Klep b
Netting P
Fitzgerald 5

Lalor J
Lambert €
Caldwell 5
Caldwell D
Dunne J
Lavery L
Bond N
Jepson M
McKinnon L
Talevich M
Williams 8

Caldwell D
Foster B
Jepson M
Seymour L
Danaher S
Lavery L
Brown J
Gibbons A
Taafe L
Watson T

Shroder K
lee &

Geary V
Grahame B
Howe P
Hutchinson J
Moore D
Partridge D
Reynolds J
Simms M

™N RN W oW OO

Lanal o B e B T % I S A < I V1 I VL ¥ } o R R W S B

L L T ™ S ™ XY
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OTHER PERPETUAL TROPHIES

Most Courageous First Grade Player (Neil Conlan Memorial Perpetual Trophy)

1979 P Taylor 1986 C Stubbs 1993 W Read
1980 R White 1987  J Dunne 1994 D Read
1981 R White 1988 J Dunne 1995 D Tuck
1982 D Bennett 1989 No Award 1996 D Frankel
1983 P Taylor 1990 A Lyall 1997 J Harper
1984 M Pledge 1991 A Lyall 1998 C Lambert
1985 S Bayer 1992 D Bugg 1999 ¢ Lambert

Most Consistent First Grade P!ayer (Robett ‘Andy” AndersonMemorial Perpetual Trophy)

1994 M Housley 1996 D Tuck 1998 B Matheson
1995 S Badenoch 1997 D Read 1999 T O'Kane

Best First Year First Grade Player (Neil ConlanMemorial Perpetual Trophy)

1979 B Eagles 1986 No Award 1993 5 Badenoch
1980 M Dwyer 1987 P Wallensky 1954 P Netting
1981 D Falconer 1988 M Slean 1995 M Kimball
1982 D Scotland 1989 D Frankel 1996 J Lalor
1983 S Bayer 1950 B Aulich 1997 T Garrett
1984 J Smith 1991 T O'Kane 1998 E Dixon
1985 D Pyke 1992 D Read 1999 L White

Frank Goddard Rising Star Award

1997  {M Henry 1998 L White
{J Van biemen 1999 L Lavery

ACTAFL BEST AND FAIREST
Club Winners

Mulrooney Medal (First Grade)

As Turner Football Club: As Belconnen Football Club:
1948 H Maddigan 1975 R White
1952 J Gleeson 1984 G Hocking
1964 K Mitchell 1991 B Smith
1999 5 Clarke
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J McNamara Trophy (Reserve Grade)

As Turner Football Club:

As Belconnen Football Chib:

1970 L Pickering (equal first) 1981 F Southwell 1993 G Richter
1985 W Maloney 1994 M Walsh
1991 5 Walsh (equat first) 1995 J Smith (equal first)
1999 L White
T A Wharton Trophy (Under 19 Grade) T W CGamphbell Trophy
(Canberra District
1974 M Manson 1984 Rogan Sharp Division 2)
1975 D Bennett 1991 A Reed
1977 P Taylor (equal first) 1993 Brendan Read 1996 S Riley
ACTAFL Trophies
1973  Under i7 J Manson
1974  Under 17 (Division 2) D Bennett
1994  Kendon Industries Colts Player M Kimball
of the Year
1995 T W Sherrin Best Reserve J Smith
Grade Player of the Year
1995  Kendon Industries Colts Player W Manning
of the Year
Best First Year First Grade Player
1989 D Frankel 1993 5 Badenoch 1994 P Netting

1999 Voting

Mulrooney Medal (First Grade

- 17 Matches)
Shane Clarke 18 votes (Ist)
Steve Mahar 12 votes (4th)
Robert Phillips 7

J McNamara Trophy (Reserve
Grade - 17 Matches)

Luke White 15 votes (1st)
Paul Netting 6 votes
K O'Shaughnessy 6 votes
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MATCH RECORDS AND
GOALKICKING

ACTAFL PREMIERSHIPS

1972 Under 17 {Champions)
1973 Under 17

1974 Under 19

1974 Under 17 (Division 2)

1978 Reserve Grade

1983 Under 17 (Division 1)

1984 Under 17 (Division I}

MONARQO PREMIERSHIPS
1992 Division 2B

GAMES PLAYED SINCE 1971

First Grade

520 games: 211 won; 306 lost: 3 drawn
{includes finals)
Finals: 18 games; 5 won; 13 lost

Reserve Grade

550 games: 282 won; 265 lost; 3 drawn
(includes finals)
Finals: 31 games; 14 won; 17 lost

19 (Colts) Grade

439 games: 246 won; 191 lost; 2 drawn (net
including 1971 home and away games)
(includes Finals)

Note: Belconnen withdrew following round 8,
1997, Games in ' 97 are excluded as they
are counted by the ACTAFL as a bye.

1988 Under 17 (Division 1)

1989 Under 19

1991 Reserve Grade

1992 Under 19

1993 Under 19

1996 Canberra District
Division 2

1998 Canberra District
Division 2

Canberra District Grade

121 games: 63 won; 59 lost (includes Finals)
Finals: 6 games; 4 won; 2 lost
Finals: 18 games; 5 won; 13 lost

Consecutive Wins

First Grade 10in 1979

Reserve Grade 13 in 1979

Under 19 Grade 13 in 1991

Canberra District 11in 1998

Highest Score

First Grade 4930 (324) 10 0.1 (1)
v Batemans Bay 1994

Reserve Grade  48.16 {304) 10 0.0 (0)
v Batemans Bay 1994
37.23 (245) t0 2.4 (16)
v Queanbeyan 1974
26.19 (175} to 3.4 (22)
v Goulburn 1992

28.32 (200) to 4.4 (28)
v ANU3 1996

U19 Grade

Moraro Grade

Canberra Dist
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GOALKICKING RECORDS

Single Match
First Grade

Reserve Grade
Colts (U19 Grade)

Canberra District

Season

First Grade
Reserve Grade
Colts (U19) Grade

Canberra District

Career

First Grade

W Quade i5
S O'Brien 15
J Kidney 14
B Knight 16
5 Riley 9
W Quade 114
W Gregory 52
B Knight 98
5 Riley 39
M Manson 534

GOALKICKING RECORDS

Leading Goalkicker (First Grade)

1971 M Read
1972 M Read
1973 T Allison
M Read
1974 M Manson
1975 W Quade
1976 M Mansan
1977 M Manson
1978 € Bowman
1979 W Quade

(League highest)

1980 W Quade
1981 W Quade
19382 N O'Neili
1983 N O'Neilt

(League highest)

1984 M Manson

1999 Leading Goalkickers (minimum five goals)

First Grade (17 matches)
B Broad 68
B Aulich 46
B Matheson 29
8 Read 24

v West Canberra

v Batemans Bay

v Batemans Bay

v Southern District
v ANU 3

from 22 matches
from 21 matches
from 19 matches

from 19 maiches

from 158 matches

52 1985 M Manson
46 (League highest}
20 1986 M Manson
20 {League highest)
49 1987 & Wilson
61 1988 R Symons
53 1989 P Wallensky
41 1990 R Walker
46 1991 M Housley
114 1992 M Housley
1993 M Housley
56 1994 M Housley
55 1995 S Badenoch
77 1996 S Badenoch
86 1997 B Broad
1998 B Broad
73 1999 B Broad
S Clarke 14 5 Mahar 7
T O'Kane 14 R Phillips 6
D Klep 9  ASmith 6
P Netting N Egan 5
€ Lambert 7

1979
1994
1994
1994
1996

1979
1977
1994
1596

1972-86

81

62

a7
24
27
28
39
53
43
77
35
25
43
54
68
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PLAYER STATISTICS

ACTAFL MATCHES (Representative and First Grade)

L McPhan
K Grigg

D Bennett
P Taylor
D Hopkins
N O'Neill
S Taylor
M Mansen

CLUB MATCHES

100 Club

304 Rep 1; West Canberra 131; Manuka 137; Belconnen 35
287 Rep 4: Manuka 234; Belconnen 31; Tuggeranong 18

270 Rep 2: Belconnen 268

235 Rep 16; Belconnen 219
21 Rep 2; Queanbeyan 158; Belconnen 51
203 Ainslie 58; Belconnen 145

174 Belconnen 174

170 Rep 12; Belconnen 158

Players who have, over the years, played 100 games in either the First or Reserve Grades, are
awarded a pewter. The pewter is struck at the end of the season in which a player reaches the
milestone and is presented to him at the annual 100 Game Dinner. Belconnen tradition demands
that members of the 100 Club gather at the function, ceremoniously open the cabinet where
the pewters are kept, and drink a toast to welcome the newcomers.

Player Matches Player Matches Player Matches
First Grade:

D. Bennett 268 R. Dawson 129 D. Tuck 108
P. Taylor 219 A, Stubbs 122 T, Allison 106
5. Taylor 174 Ray Baguley 115 J. Dess 105
M. Manson 158 Rob Goddard 113 K. O'Shaughnessy 104
S. Michelle 148 J. Manson 111 W. Quade 04
N. O*Neill 145 T. O'Kane 10 M, Price 103
Reserve Grade:

F. Southwell 154 D, Williamson 131 A, Stubbs 17
R. Burgess 145 M. Burgess 125 Rob Goddard 113
P.Jonas 140 P. Sheedy 118 M. Hassett 105
P Bradley 132 M. Molony 118
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100 Matches - All Grades

PLAYER AND YEARS OF TOTAL 1st Res  UI9 Mon/CD
PLAYING SERVICE
D. Bennett (1975-92) 302 268 21 13
: P. Taylor (1975-91.98) 257 219 6 31
A. Stubbs (1982-98) 253 122 117 13 1
? P_Bradley (1979-39) 235 24 132 33 46
Rob Goddard (1971-85) 226 113 113 *
M. Molony (1985-99) 213 27 118 33 28
. S. Taylor (1973-85) 211 174 23 14
D. Williamson (1987-98) 208 19 131 35 23
M. Burgess (1972-87) 203 78 125
F. Southwell (1975-88) 201 14 154 33
S. Michelle (1981-95) 189 148 18 23
M. Manson (1972-86) 179 158 9 112
N. O'Neill (1977-88) 170 145 25
Ray Baguley (1971-81) 169 115 54
M. Hassett (1987-90.92-99) 169 31 105 33
W. Read (1989-99) 164 92 55 17
J. Smith (1983-97) 161 78 65 18
J. Williams (1991-99) 158 31 84 38 5
P. Stubbs (1972-81) 152 82 70
I. Donlan (1988-99) 150 76 32 42
D. Read (1990-99) 148 90 18 37 3
R. Dawson (1976-86) 146 129 17
R. Burgess (1972-86) 146 146
K. O'Shaughnessy {1986-59) 144 104 28 12
B. Read (1991-99) 143 98 5 40
R, Kelly (1987-99) 141 27 60 12 42
P. Jonas (1979-50) 142 140
T. O'Kane (1990-99) 137 110 2 25
J. Moore ((1992-99) 136 51 37 37 1
P. Netting (1991-99) 135 85 19 26 5
P. Sheedy (1972-79) 134 16 118
R. Walker (1984-93) 13 51 28 35 17
S. Lewis (1974-81) 130 46 72 12
A. Lyall (1979-91) 130 46 53 31
J. Manson (1972-81) 129 111 4 14
J. Dess (1978-89) 129 105 16 B
S. Walding (1971-88) 129 58 58 13*
Max Johnston {1978-85) . 126 54 72
7. Phillips (1980-89) 124 37 46 41
6. Hassett (1987-99) 123 7 73 14 14
D. Tuck (1990-99) 122 108 14
M. Pledge (1981-90) 119 88 31
S. Walsh (1987-95) 117 65 36 . 15 1
6. Richter (1988-97) 117 60 35 21 1
J. Lalor (1993-99) 117 13 58 42 4
Andrew Smith (1994-99) 116 64 14 38
T. Grant (1971-80) 115 74 41 *
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100 Matches — All Grades (continued)

PLAYER AND YEARS OF TOTAL ist Res uie Mon/CD
PLAYING SERVICE

D. Carmichael (1992-98) 115 41 68 6
8. Danaher (1993-99) 115 2 50 39 24
M. Suidgeest (1972-79) 114 - Be . 58 .

H. Daw {1979-86) 13 26 45 42

T, Allison (1971-80) 110 106 4

J. Kennedy (1986-94) 110 58 14 38

W. Quade (1975-81) 109 104 5

S, Widera (1972-88) 109 93 7 9

D. Hopkins (1981-86) 109 51 1]

6. Gill (1983-92) 109 21 72 16

M. Price {1976-81) 108 103 5

5. Monahan (1993-98) 106 35 36 35

G.Lyall (1981-89) 106 9 60 34 3
M. Pocock (1991-99) 106 3 103
Matt Williams {1991-98) 105 2 56 31 16
J. Calvert (1972-79) - 105 94 1

S. Badenoch (1990-98) 105 67 34 4
R. Falconer (1978-86) 105 23 56 26

A. Garrett (1992-99) 105 55 25 25

J. Scheetz (1986-95) 103 40 57

5, Mahar {1992-99) 102 73 24 5
D. Falconer (1979-91) 101 74 27

A. Bloom (1992-99) 100 .8 34 52 ]

* Under 19 (third grade) records for 1971 unavailable

A tribute 1o our sponsors - Reserve &rade Banner, Grand Final Day, 1999
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Years of Playing Service (minimum three games per season)

18 Years 16 Years 14 Years 12 Years 11 Years 10 Years 9 Years
D. Bennett A, Stubbs M. Burgess I, Donlan Ray Baguley R. Dowson G, Gilt
P Taylor P.Bradley M, Hassett R.Burgess J. Dess K. Glossop
Rob Goddard M. Manson  G. Hassett  P.Jonas R. Kelly
M. Molony 5. Michelle W.Read A. Lyall P. Netting
J. Smith 5. Wealding N, O'Neill T. O'Kane
13 Years  F. Southwell K.O'Shaughnessy T, Phillips
WD. Williamson D. Read P. Stubbs
&. Richter R. Walker
5. Widera
J. Williams
8 Years 7 Years 7 Years 6 Years 6 Years 5 Years 5 Years
T. Allison A, Bloom W. Maloney W.Agnew A Monaghan S. Bayer S, Hobbs
P. Cuinane S.Badenoch  B. Matthews C.Brown 5. Monohan  J. Box G. Hocking
M. biamond J. Calvert N, Mardling  B. Burke G. Moss M. Brazel M. Horan
R. Falcaner b. Carmichael P.McCaskill R.Byrne A.Patmore  A. Brown M, Housley
T. Grant H. Daw John O'Dea L. Calvert M. Price P. Buchan R. Howe
S. Lewis B.Dangher  M.Pledge  G.Conway P, Pocock D. Bugg M. Killer
G. Lyall A. Endall &. Pacock P. Craig A. Ryder G, Coggins D. Mair
J. Manson D. Frankel W.Quade  A.Davidson R.Schlesinger M. Chinnick L. Molorey
J. Moore D.Falconer  J. Scheetz M. Drekovic W. Sleeman 8. Danaher A. McIntosh
M. Pocock A, Garrett M. Suidgeest J. Graham  A. Smith N. Davill R, Phillips
B. Read M. Johnston J. Talikka  R. Hanily 8.5mith A, Day M. Read
P.Sheedy J. Kennedy  D. Tompsett D.Hopkins A, Tattersall P.Day B. Ryan
B. Tuek J. Lalor 6. Wilson E. Hourigan P, Tyre D. Dawe D. Scotland
S, Walsh I.Macaulay  G.Whytcross A. Hogan R. Watson N, Donlan M. Sloan
A. Mahar A. Jones G. Watt R. Gilbert
5. Mahar D. Klep 5. Whennan

C.Lambert R. White
G. Martin Matt Williams

Longest Playing Sequence

First Grade D Bennett 109 consecutive matches
Club b Bennett 135 consecutive matches

Notes: 1 David Bennett missed only onhe match commencing in U19 Grode on 27 April 1975 until 29 April 1984 - ¢ peried of 172 games
2 Michael Price (1976-81) missed only ane match ir a Club coreer of 108 games

Youngest Player

First Grade S Walding 15 years 263 days v Eastloke 27 March 1971
Reserve Grade S Widera 14 years 292 days v Manuka 22 July 1972
Under 19 Grade D Falconer 14 years 180 days v Queanbyan 22 April 1979
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HOW BELCONNEN TEAMS FINISHED IN 1999

First 6rade
Queanbeyan
BELCONNEN

Eastlake
Wildcats
Ainslie

Tuggeraneng

Reserve Grade
Ainslie
BELCONNEN
Wildeats
Queanbeyan
Eastlake
Tuggeranong

Can Dist. Div 1

Kingston

ADFA
Gungahlin
Ainslie

ANU

Harman

Uni of Canberra
RMC
BELCONNEN

Can Dist. Div 2

Kingston
Tuggeranong
Woden

ADFA
BELCONNEN
Murrumbidgee
ANU 2
Gungahlin
Cooma

ANU 3

14
14
10

<
4]

N DN RN RN DN N

For
1847
1690
1384
i1
1483
1164

1632
1395
1027
1103
806
793

For

1843
1433
1610
1307
1000
1142
912

1000
668

For

1584
1723
1647
1514
1534
1533
964
904
707
623

Agst
1417
1386

1310
1332
1712
b2z

826
870
1168
1221
1371
1300

Agst
907
760
1098
1126
1000
1429
1592
1382
1593

Agst

876
801
781
911
1018
1051
1120
1420
1947
2036

?D
130.36
12193
105.65

83.41
86.62
76.48

197.58
160.34
97.93
90.34
58.79
61

%

203.20
188,55
146.63
116.07
100.00
79.92
57.29
72.36
41.93

%

180.82
21511
zi0.88
166.19
150.69
145.86
86.07
63.66
36.31
30.60

Points
48
48
36
32
24
16

56
56
40
32
12

Points

68
68
52
44
36
36
24
20
12

Points

56
52
52
48

40
20
20
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Cock of the North Trophy (Belconnen and Ainslie)

18 April 1999 BELCONNEN 21.12 {138) defeated Ainslie 13.13 (91)

22 May 1999 Ainslie 20.13 (133) defeated BELCONNEN 13.12 (90}
4 July 1999 BELCONNEN 18.15 (123} defeated Ainslie 15.13 (103)

15 August 1999 BELCONNEN 16.12.(108) defeated Ainslie 7.13 (55)

Neil Conlan Memorial Trophy (Belconnen and Eastlake)

24 April 1999 BELCONNEN 12.11 (83) defeated Eastlake 11.14 (80)
30 May 1999 Eastlake 14.19 (103) defeated BELCONNEN 7.13 (55)
11 July 1999 Eastlake 15.8 (98) defeated BELCONNEN 14.12 (96)

How teams finsihed in previous seasons

Year Firsts Reserves Ui19s Monaro/Canb  Canb District 2
Dist 1

1971 5™ 6™ 4"

1972 4" 5™ 5"

1973 g™ 6™ 5™

1974 5™ 5" Premiers

1975 5™ 3 4t
1976 5™ 5" 4"
1977 4* 3™ 4™

1978 3" Premiers 5™

1979 2 2 "

1980 6" 6" 5

1981 5™ 3™ 5™
1982 5" 5™ 7"

1983 5" g™ 4"
1984 5" 3 4"
1985 5™ 5" 2™
1986 6" 2 2™

1987 6™ o™ 4"

1988 5" 5 4"
1989 4™ A Premiers
1990 3" 5™ 3

1991 4™ Premiers 2“d Tﬂ'
1992 5" 4" Premiers Premiers
1993 5t 4" Premiers 7
1994 VA 2™ 3™

1995 6th 2m‘i 2nd 51h

1996 6™ 4 2™ Premiers (Div 2)
1997 7" 5" ' 7"
1998 2™ 3™ 4" Premiers (Div 2)
19 9 9 2r|d an 911\ 5‘H\

* Belconnen withdrew from the Colts Division following round 8 in 1997
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1999 SENIOR PLAYERS - GAMES PLAYED

TOTAL GAMES 1999 Age | First
PLAYER 1st 2nd ui9 ¢h  |Total| 1st | 2nd | €D 1Sep'99| Year
vai
Amos Michael 7 7 6 19 98
Aulich Ben 50 1 12 63 14 26 89
Axelby Heath 3 10 13 10 21 95
Blaom Adam ] 34 52 6 160 | 16 24 92
Bond Nathan 4 4 4 22 99
Bradley Peter 24 132 33 46 235 16 37 79
Braze| Damien 41 7 48 7 23 92
Browne Jason 8 8 8 23 99
Caldwell Bavid 18 18 18 19 99
Caldwell Scott 30 20 58 11 21 95
Campbell William 4 27 16 1 48 1 41 72
Carrell Greg 9 9 9 24 99
Cassimatas Greg 29 29 1 32 95
Clark Lindsay 1 4 5 1 4 20 99
Clarke Shane 16 16 16 21 99
Collins Barry 13 13 13 33 99
Collins Kris 3 3 2 27 a8
Coupe David 27 10 37 15 3 20 98
Crowe David 3 13 16 3 |13 26 99
Danaher Ben 2 50 39 24 115 17 24 93
Banaher Som i1 35 27 73 14 20 95
Davidson Alan 2 77 79 10] 28 92
Day Andrew 32 27 59 14 21 95
Day Cameron 51 18 69 6 12 22 94
Day Phitlip 22 14 36 3 22 95
Dixen Elliot 14 i1 25 3 3 19 38
Dolliver Rick 4 4 4 41 99
bonlan Ian 76 32 42 150 7 29 88
bonlan Neil 28 21 34 83 15 20 95
Doolan Ciaren 4 4 4 19 99
Doyle Chris 5 5 5 26 99
Dunn James 11 u 1 18 98
Dunstan James 11 24 35 1] 5 20 g8
Edwards Ben 19 4 23 19 19 98
Egan Nick 1 3 14 11 3 19 99
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TOTAL GAMES 1999 Age First
PLAYER 1st 2nd (U19} €D | Total | 1st | 2nd | CD | Sep'99| Year
vzl
Egan Sean 1 18 | 33 52 1 15 21 96
Fillery Andrew 4 4 4 26 99
Fitzgerald Solomon 4 16 3 23 4 13 18 98
Foster Bennett 27 | 27 S 20 98
Frankel Dale 74 1 19 94 6 29 89
Gardiner Paul 32 | 32 141 o7 98
% Garrett Adam 55 25 | 25 105 15 3 25 92
Garrett Tim 43 10 | 38 91 18 20 95
Geary Ian 1 1 i 41 99
Geary Vince 23 23 13 27 97
Gibbin Anthony 5 |10| 37 | 52 18 28 89
Glossop Kelvin 14 43 36 | 93 3 35 86
Grahame Brenden 12 12 12 24 98
Hanily Robert 44 40 | 4 5 93 13 1 2b 92
Harding Pat 3 3 3 28 99
Hassett Glen 7 83 |14 19 123 10 5 30 87
Hassett Michael 3 105 | 33 169 10 28 87
Hooper Darren 30 8 38 13 5 33 98
Howe Philip 1 1 1 20 99
Hutchison John 23' 23 11 27 98
Jepson Michael 23 10 33 7 8 19 98
Kekalanien Mark 35 | 35 g | 30 | 97
Kelly Mark ] 6 6 32 99
Kelly Robert 27 60 | 12 | 42 41 8 29 87
Klep David 44 15 |20 79 7 5 27 89
Knight Dean 13 18 4 35 12 | 4 23 98
Lalor Justin 13 B8 |42 | 4 1z 16 24 93
Lambert Craig 59 2 |24 85 17 1 21 94
Lavery Leigh 12 8 20 7 2 17 98
Lees Shane 10 10 10 25 99
Lees Shane 10 10 10 a2 99
Lewin Matthew 22 22 9 23 96
Lowe Cameron 4 4 4 27 99
Macquire J 3 3 3 26 99
Mahar Steve 73 241 5 102 18 23 92
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TOTAL GAMES 1999 Age First
PLAYER ist 2nd u19e €D |Total| 1st |2nd | €D | Sep'99| Year
uz1
Mahar Tony 48 19 21 2 9c | i | 2 29 88
Mardling Neil 61 26 87 6 | 14 29 o1
Martin Andrew 2 2 4 2} 2 16 99
Matherson Brett 55 1 28 84 | 19 25 90
McCulloch Paul 1 1 1 31 99
Mebonald Keir 14 14 14 18 99
MeIntosh Andrew 39 19 24 82 18 21 95
McIntyre Michael 3 3 16 50 1] 186 21 97
McKellar Justin 2 2 22 99
McKinnon Lachlan 3 1 4 311 17 99
MclLachlan George 29 15 5 49 6|5 15 98
McPhan Leigh 35 26 29 90 12 42 N
Meredith Ken 50 2 1 53 | 16 26 94
Molony Damien 38 15 13 15 81 15 33 85
Molony Michael 27 118 33 35 213 7 32 85
Moore Daniel 8 8 22 94
Moore Jason 51 37 37 4 1291 4 (15| 4 24 g2
Morse Travis 9 5 14 915 18 99
Moscher Dean i1 11 i1 24 99
Moss Nathan 18 18 18 24 99
Netting Paul 85 19 26 5 1351 13 | 3 26 91
O'Kane Terry 110 2 25 137 | 17 26 90
Q' Shaughnessy K 104 28 12 144 14 3 B6
Partridge Daniel 7 7 7 22 99
Patt Michael 1 1 1 25 89
Phillips Robert 42 1 23 1 67 | 17 20 95
Pacock Greg 1 76 77 13 29 92
Pocock Mark 3 103 | 106 13 27 91
Pacock Peter i1 60 71 5 32 87
Rankine John i4 14 14 28 99
Read Brenden 98 5 40 143 | 19 23 91
Read Daryl 20 18 37 3 148 | 19 25 90
Read Wayne 92 55 17 164 | 1 1 27 89
Reynolds Jason 10 10 10 22 99
Ryan Ben 84 84 16 28 95
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TOTAL GAMES 1959 | Age | First
PLAYER ist 2nd | U19 Ch | Total] Ist |2nd | CD [Sep'99] Year
vai
Sarmons Greg g 9 5 18 98
Sammons Michael 28 28 10 20 98
Schroder Karl 29 29 10] 28 97
Seymour L 6 1 7 6 1 21 99
Shaw Adam 3 3 3 26 99
Sheedy bavid 3 | 3 3| 30| 9
Simms Michoel 7 7 7 20 99
Staith Andrew 64 14 38 16 | 15 | 4 22 94
Smith K 1 1 1 99
Smith Scott 1 25 7 33 8 2t 98
Statousano Vince 7 7 7 20 s9
Stocks Darren 4 26 9 1 40 3 12 20 96
Stonham John 18 21 39 8 20 96
Symon L 1 1 1 99
Taffe Leigh 7 15 22 6 28 98
Televich Michael 13 10 23 6 1 18 98
Terron Oswald 1 -1 43 45 6 28 87
Towill Sam .14 14 14 18 9%
Tuck Damien 108 14 122§ 17 1 29 |90
Van Diemen Jon 13 25 |- : 38 8 12 8 98
Watson Tom - .33 33 16 | 20 98
White Brad 24 0 | 1 36 | 15 | 4 28 98
White Luke 9 14 “i 24 9 12 19 98
Williams Adam 19 19 12 19 98
Williams Bernie 26 24 35 85 16 23 94
Williams John 31 84 38 5 158 191 1 25 91
Williams Michael 11 23 19 53 7 24 93
Woods Stephen 1 43 54 98 i7 28 88
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HISTORICAL RECORDS - WEST CANBERRA FOOTBALL CLUB

Year Coach Captain Seniors Best & U19s Mulrooney | 100 Senior
Fairest Medal/ Games
Reserves #Warren
Tanley
Meda!
Winners
1972 G Bartley
1973
1974 T Zeltner T Zeltner A Kemp A Stewart I Dunstan & Harrold
1975 J Kimball J KimbaH G Harrold G Bartley T Dunstan R Smith
1976 T Jillard J Jillard b Payne B Henderson 16 Badeock M Demaine
1977 T Jillard M Demaine T Zeltner D Penny R Webber L McPhan
1578 M Demaine M Demaine G Eaves R Buckland P Bishop & Eaves
1979  Byatt D Miller G Harrold R Pallazzo M Ryan
1580 P Feltham & Harrold P McEwan G Henry B Shaughnessy
1981 P Feltham P Feltham & Harrold R Smith S Brennan
1982 N Smith N Smith N Smith M Ryan 5 Brennan E Doig
1983 {S Jackson D Pacock B Penny S Brennan H Posch
{R Trebilcock
1984 B Johnston 5 Lancaster 5 Lancoster M Langley G Cassimatis 5 Lancaster
1985 N Smith S Lancaster G Duncan 5 Connolly 5 Reid
1986* N Smith & Hacking M Manson J Broekhuyse | M Garrity
1987* & Hocking G Hocking P Taylor B Diamand B Mathews
1988# & Whittle G Whittle D Pocock T Atkinson J Broekhuyse
1980# G Bartley R Webber I Macauley H Posch
1990# G Bartley R Webber R Webber H Posch
Notes. * Belconnen Mapies # West Canberra fielded teams in the Menaro Competition
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